J.McLAUGHLIN

212 King Street / jmclaughlin.com

The first J.McLaughlin store, located in an Ivy League-riddled enclave on Manhattan's Upper East Side, was a small place with a welcoming, faded-paint feel. Today, with brick-and-mortar retail locations in more than 140 communities across the country—not to mention a flourishing e-commerce business—J.McLaughlin celebrates

its continued success as a classic American clothier and one of the country's last great first-name-basis retailers. The clothes are simple and smart—the J.McLaughlin website describes them as "innovatively nostalgic," making them the perfect aesthetic for Charleston style.

CROGHAN'S JEWEL BOX

308 King Street / croghansjewelbox.com

Croghan's Jewel Box is Charleston's oldest family-owned jewelry store. More than 100 years ago, William Joseph Croghan, a hand engraver and jeweler, opened his store in an 18th-century Charleston single house on King Street. While he began only occupying the side porch of the building as a little shop, over the years it has expanded to occupy the entire building. Located in the heart of the historic district, the business helps customers find and take care of their most valued and treasured possessions. With an eye on the future and a sincere appreciation of the past, the store offers a treasure trove of the most exciting and unique inventory in the Lowcountry, from estate and antique finds to gifts for every occasion.

JULIA AMORY

445 King Street, Suite 102 / juliaamory.com

Julia Amory developed her eponymous brand while searching for printed fabric to use for the tables at her own wedding in Southampton. Unable to find the perfect print at an affordable cost, Amory eventually discovered the artisans of India and all the beautiful prints being created by hand. She began to design her own patterns

using the Indian blockprint technique to produce napkins and tablecloths. The brand opened its second retail location on King Street in Charleston in June. Designed in collaboration with Caitlin Kah Interiors, the space features custom fitting rooms, a cash wrap, and seating area in Julia Amory's signature print, "Coral Petunia." Stop by to shop the brand's linens, accessories, and clothing. julia amory